SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land :-

. в. р. 10 0 Part Section 8, Block VI, Village of Mamaku;

colured orange. Part Section 1, Block XVI, Village of Mamaku; 0 0 20.8 coloured blue.

Situated in Block XIV, Rotorua Survey District, Rotorua County. (S.O. 33056.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 8386, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of July, 1946. R. SEMPLE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(L.O. 19425/54.)

Allocating Land taken for a Railway to the Purposes of a Street at Mosgiel

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto forms part of land taken for the purposes of the Waitaki-Bluff Railway, and it is considered desirable to allocate such land to the

purposes of a street : Now, therefore, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by section two hundred and twenty-six of the Public Works Act, me by section two hundred and twenty-six of the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, become a street, and that the said street shall be under the control of the Mosgiel Borough Council, and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 24.35 perches. Being part Section 2, Block III, East Taieri District.

Situated in Mosgiel Borough. (S.O. 9516.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 8376, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L.O. 14101/34.)

Declaring Portions of Railway Land at Paeroa to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land :----

A. R. P. Being 0 0 4·1 Parts of east portion of Hararahi No. 1 Block in 0 1 38·9 ∫ Proclamation 6019; coloured red. 0 0 39·2 Part of east portion of Hararahi No. 1 Block in Proclamation 6096; coloured red, edged red.

Situated in Block XIII, Ohinemuri Survey District, Borough of Paeroa. (S.O. 32934.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 8403, deposited in the the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L.O. 11292/118.)

Crown Land set apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) in the City of Auckland

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for Post and Telegraph purposes (postmaster's residence); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six. and forty-six.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 35.9 perches.

Being Allotment 187, Section 10, Suburbs of Auckland (in Pro-clamation No. 11762).

Situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District (City of Auckland) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33857.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123501, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 20/143/1.)

Crown Land set apart for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in Block X, Tauhara Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION DURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General' Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart :----

Being A. R. P. 2 3 11

Part bed of Lake Taupo. Part Waitahanui Stream-bed, being part Tauhara 1 $2 \ 11$ Middle Block.

Situated in Block X, Tauhara Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32214.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 119204, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 70/3/23/1.)

Declaring Land acquired for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land:

1 rood 6 perches. Being part of Lot 3, Block II, D.P. 9482, being part Lots 7 and 8 of Small Lots near Onehunga, and part Section 1, Block I, Otahuhu Survey District.

Situated in the Borough of Onehunga (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33981.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123809, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of July, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/1169.)

1012